- A H suﬁr
! ;:i CNAS 'T’ﬁEﬂSHTING
| v CNAS L0599

Test Report No.: SHAAF24004400201 Date: Mar 27, 2024 Page 1 of 6

Client Name: Zhejiang Xianlu New Materials Co., Ltd
Client Address: No.1, Juhai 2nd Road, Qujiang District, Quzhou 324022, Zhejiang China

Sample Name: Baking paper
Manufacturer: Zhejiang Xianlu New Materials Co., Ltd.
The above sample(s) and information were provided by the client.

SGS Job No.: O-NBAFL202400460325 ASH24-0012959
Sample Receiving Date: Mar 12, 2024

Testing Period: Mar 12, 2024 ~ Mar 27, 2024

Test Requested: Select test(s) as requested by the client.
Test Method(s): Please refer to next page(s).

Test Result(s): Please refer to next page(s).

Test Requirement Comment
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27
October 2004, German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1,
2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation -
Sensorial examination odour and taste test*

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27
October 2004, German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1,
2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation -
Extractable heavy metals*

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27
October 2004, German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1,
2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation -
Transfer of antimicrobial agents

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27
October 2004, German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1,
2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation -
Fastness of fluorescent whitened paper and board

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

1A

Amanda-HM Zhang

Scan to see the report
=l H

SHAAFO4DO1
Approved Signatory Verification:

check.sgsonline.com.cn

Unless othermse agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, a or at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditi for El its at _(tég Www.sgs.com/en/Terms-an -Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the itation of liability, ind ifi issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company s ﬁndlngs at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The C y's sole r to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rlghts and obllganons unéer the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
of this di is unlawful and offenders may be pr ted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

1| 3"Building;No.839 Yishan Road Xuhui Distrct Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fESE (86-21)64953679  Www.sgsgroup.com.cn
hE - Eiff - HICXEILI889S3S#  EB4: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 € sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)

*

o  EEREmLHE
Inspection & Testing Services =




3G

Test Report No.: SHAAF24004400201 Date: Mar 27, 2024 Page 2 of 6
Test Requirement Comment
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27

5 October 2004, German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, Pass
2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation -
Specific Migration of Benzophenone*
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27
6 October 2004, German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, Pass
2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation -
Specific Migration of 4-Methylbenzophenone*
Test Result(s):
Test Part Description:
Material
SN ID Sample No. SGS Sample ID Description (claimed by
the client)
SN1 A2 SHA24-0044002-0001.C002 Natural paper Paper

Remarks:

(1) mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
mg/inch? = milligram per square inches
pg/cm? = microgram per square centimeter
mg/L = milligram per litre
mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

(2) °C = degree Celsius

°F = degree Fahrenheit
(3) <=lessthan
(4) RL = Reporting Limit
(5) ND = Not Detected (< RL).

¥ %\

The ratio of surface area to volume i
i
Sample No Specific Migration , Inspect

A2 6.0 dm2/kg

A} 3\3}
[&

Requlation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004,
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFEGB), Section 30 and 31
with amendments and BfR recommendation - Sensorial examination odour and taste test*

Test Method: With reference to DIN 10955: 2024.
No. of panelist: 6

. Test Condition
Test Media AD
Distilled water 100°C, 2 hrs
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, lrus document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or at http://www.sgs. com/en/Terrns and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,

subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic at Ilwwws s.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the of liability, i ifi n issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company s fndlngs at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this docur_nr:nt does not exonerate parties to a

transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the tr cannot be reproduced
T e except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, foraery or falsification of the content or
o (2 it R - appearance of this document is and ders may be pri ted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
2. Inspection & Testing Services results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
$ Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3"Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui Distrct,Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fESE (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
hE - b - RICKEWL%889838R  HBB4: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402594  fHL (86-21)61156899 € sgs.china@sgs.com
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



3G

Test Report No.:. SHAAF24004400201 Date: Mar 27, 2024 Page 3 of 6
Test Item(s) Limit Unit(s) A2
Area/Volume - dm?/kg 10.0
Sensorial examination odour 2.5 - 0
Sensorial examination taste 2.5 - 0
Comment Pass

Notes:

Intensity scale (rounded at 0.5):
0 — no perceptible difference
1 — just perceptible difference
2 — slight difference
3 — marked difference
4 — strong difference

Requlation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004,
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (L FGB), Section 30 and 31
with amendments and BfR recommendation - Extractable heavy metals*

Test Method: With reference to EN 647:1993, analysis was performed by UV-Vis and ICP-MS.

Test Item(s) Limit Unit(s) RL A2
Extractable Lead 10 pg/L 5 ND
Extractable Cadmium 5 pg/L 2 ND
Extractable Aluminium 1000 pg/L 100 ND
Extractable Chromium(VI) Absent mg/dm? 0.004 ND
Extractable Chromium(lIl) 0.004 mg/dm? 0.004 ND
Comment Pass
Notes:

(1) Permissible Limit is according to BfR Recommendation XXXVI.
(2) The result of Chromium (VI) and Chromium (lll) are considered as “Not Detected” since the total
chromium content determined is “Not Detected”.

Requlation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004,
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31
with amendments and BfR recommendation - Transfer of antimicrobial agents

Test Method: With reference to EN 1104:2018.

Test Item(s) Limit A2

Aspergillus niger ATCC 6275 * Absent

Bacillus subtilis ATCC 6633 * Absent

Comment Pass
Notes:

(1) = Absence of zone inhibition

(2) Absent denotes absence of Antimicrobic constituents which inhibits the growth of tested bacteria and
fungus.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, lrus document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or at http://www.sgs. com/en/Terrns and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,

subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic at I/wwws s.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the of liability, i ifi n issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is

jur
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company s fndmgs at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to |ts CIIent and this document does not exonerate parties to a

transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the ti cannot be reproduced
T e except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unau(horlzed alteration, 1or%ery or falsification of the content or
(2 it R - appearance of this document is and ders may be pri ted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
pection & Testing Services resul(s shown in this test report refer only to the sampls(s) tested .
A(‘ ‘‘‘‘ tion: To check the mlh rmuty of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443
or email: CN.Doccheck(

3"BmldlngNoGBQYishanRoaquhmDasﬂnShanghalChma 200233 tESE (86-21) 61402553 fESE (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
HE - Liff - HRICXE L8935  HBA: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402504  fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
!

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)

v

),

o)

ion & Te

* Rehic
h



SG

Test Report No.. SHAAF24004400201 Date: Mar 27, 2024 Page 4 of 6

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004,
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31
with amendments and BfR recommendation - Fastness of fluorescent whitened paper and board

Test Method: With reference to EN 648:2018.

Simulant used Test Condition Limit A2 Comment

3% Acetic acid (W/V) 23+2°C, 4 hrs Grade5 | Gradeb Pass

Alkaline salt solution 23+2°C, 4 hrs Grade 5 Grade 5 Pass

Rectified olive oil 120+3°C, 0.5 hr Grade 5 Grade 5 Pass

DI water 90+3°C, 0.5 hr Grade 5 Grade 5 Pass
Notes:

(1)Grey scale rating is based on the 5-step scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is bad and 5 is good.

Requlation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004,
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31
with amendments and BfR recommendation - Specific Migration of Benzophenone*

Test Method: With reference to EN 13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by GC-MS.

Simulant Test Condition
A2
Rectified olive oil 200°C, 0.5 hr
Test ltem(s) | Limit | Unit(s) | RL | A2 .
Rectified olive oil 7 QL
Migration times First ‘
Specific migration of benzophenone | 0.6 |  mgkg | 0.2 ND k
Comment Pass
Notes: % -
(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client. ssting S
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004, ] G
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 P

with amendments and BfR recommendation - Specific Migration of 4-Methylbenzophenone*

Test Method: With reference to EN 13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by GC-MS.

Simulant Test Condition
A2

Rectified olive oil 200°C, 0.5 hr
Test Item(s) | Limit | Unit(s) | RL | A2
Rectified olive oil
Migration times First
Specific migration of 4-
Methylbenzophenone 02 mglkg 02 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, n'us documem is issued by the Company subject to its General Condmons of Servuce printed

overleaf, available on request or * Iwww.sgs. com/en/Terrns and-Conditions.aspx and, for rmal
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic at I/wwws s.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the of liability, i i a issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is

n

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company s fmdmgs at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to ns CIIent and this documen( does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the ti cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unaulhorlzed alteration, for%ery or falsification of the content or
appearance 01 this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
t lest report refer only to the sampls(s) tested .

thenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443

3"amkimgNoaesvmnRoaquhulmsnanghaCh|na 200233 tESE (86-21) 61402553 fESE (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
HE - Liff - HRICXE L8935  HBA: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402504  fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
!

-

BT
pection & Testing Services =7

dS AL

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.:. SHAAF24004400201 Date: Mar 27, 2024 Page 5 of 6
Test Item(s) | Limit | Unit(s) | RL A2
Comment Pass

Notes:

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

Remark:

Test item marked"*" in this report are not included in CNAS Accredited Scope for our laboratory.

Unless otherwise stated, the decision rule for conformity reporting is based on Binary Statement for Simple

Acceptance Rule (w=0) stated in ILAC-G8:09/2019.

1
¢ Ins pechon & Testing Services
m
?’
TN

L

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accesslble at http://www.s s comlenITerms and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject (o Terms and Conditions for _g 'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-an -Conditions/Terms-e-Document. aspx.
Attention is drawn to the IImI!a!Ion of Ilablllty Indemnif‘catlon an ]urlsdicllon ssues define: erein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information d her the Ci y's at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Com anys sole responslblllt / is to its Cllent and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exorclsing all their rights and obligations under the tr This cannot be reproduced
except in full, wlthout prior wrltten approval of the Company. Any unauthorized g falsifi of

appearance of this d it is and offe may be pr ted to the fullest ex(en( of the Iaw. Unless o(herwlss stated (he
results shown in this test rspon refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

2)(a.L1 | 3"Buikling No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 {E&E (86-21) 61402553 fEQE (86-21)64953679  Www.sgsgroup.com.cn

tE - b - TR ELKE89S3EH  HE4: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402504  fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.. SHAAF24004400201 Date: Mar 27, 2024 Page 6 of 6
Sample Photo:

SHA24-0044002-0001.C002

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only
*** End of Report ***

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible al hn llwww.s S. comlen/Tarma-and-condltlons aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electro ents at X g

Attention is drawn to the Ilmlmlon of Ileblllly, Indemnlﬂcatlon and jurisdiction Issues ny

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of Its intervammn onl and wlthln the Ilmlts of

am\s-an -Condltlons/Terms-a-Document as x

ent's instructions, if any. mpany's sole responsi s to ent an: parties to a
Client's instructi if The Com, | ibility is to its Client this doe: rties ti
i transaction from exerclslng all their rights and obligations under the ti not be reproduced
gz except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorlzed alteration, forgery or lalslﬂcatlon of the content or
@ {52 7] Ukl ) of this is unlawful and off may be he fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
In n & Testing Services results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) testex
spection & Testing its shown in thi fer only to th I d.
@\ Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
(" S or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3“Building No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui Distrct Shanghai China ~ 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fESE (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
hE - b - RICXEILBEB89S3SRE  HP4R: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402504  fHL (86-21)61156899 € sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)

SGSCSTNG a2 ;.:'5 4 Co, L1




		2024-03-27T08:09:47+0000
	CNE2
	SGS officially issued document




